Q # [Reference Question Government Response
PWS, section 1.4.1; TE 1 M-S-T In the final PWS, the Government indicates that the standard work week is 40 hours, but that in certain
circumstances, "..a work day in excess of 8-hours per day with 7-day a week support will likely be required". [Please see the response to question #111. Additionally, "Productive man-year" hours per FTE are
In addition, the minimum FLC1 hours provided in the final TE 1 M-S-T exhibit are divisible for the most part |determined by the Offeror and provided in the Attachment 0002 as indicated in Section L of the RFP.
112 by 2,008 indicating that the Government's assumed productive man year is 2,008 hours. Question: Are Offeror's that propose hours in excess of, or below, 2,008 will be compliant provided the hours
offerors permitted to bid a higher productive man-year than 2,008 based on a 48-hour work week, or does |proposed are in accordance with Sections L and M. Additionally, Offeror's must be in compliance with
the Government intend to lock the productive man year at 2,008 for all bidders in order to level the playing |local labor laws.
field?
PWS, section 1.4.1; TE 1 M-S-T Will Offeror’s who use a productive man-year in excess of 2,008 be determined non-compliant? . . . N
113 P y P Please see response to question #111. No, offeror's will not be determined non-compliant if the hours
per FTE exceed 2,008; however, offeror's must be in compliance with local labor laws.
T . . " . . " Correct, the contractor shall not charge the contract the value of the VAT and then refund the contract
Is the implication of this clause which states "VAT....will not be reimbursed..." that the contractor must .. . . ]
114 |RFP, Pg 3, A.22 . i . when tax relief is received from the German tax authorities. The contractor must obtain any refunds
obtain any refunds independently and not charge then refund the monies under the contract? .
independently.
The RFP states that if indirect rates are not "fully supported" then the rates will become, in effect, ceilings.
115|RFP, Pg 12, H.5 Can the Government please clarify what supporting data will be required in order to avoid the imposition of |Offerors shall provide supporting data IAW L.5.4.2.10
ceilings?
If an offeror or teammate proposes different indirect expense rates for each contract year, and the
116 |RFP, Pg 12, H.5 Government determines that these rates are not fully supported, will the Government include the rate Yes
proposed for each year as a capped rate?
117 |RFP, Pg 12, H.5 Will this clause apply if the subcontractor or Teammate is submitting an FFP or T&M proposal? Yes, the subcontractors and teammates are still required to submit IAW L.5.4.2.10.
Section L.5.2.1.1(a)(3) states that the page limit for the SMP is 15 pages. Given the fact that the SMP
RFP, page 47, paragraph contains 15 elements/sub elements to be addressed, including a transition schedule, and that similar SMPs X L .
118 pag paragrap / & . _..|The Government revised the SMP page limit to 20 pages in Amendment 0002.
L.5.2.1.1(a)(3) have been allotted 20 pages to cover such elements, we request that the Government expand the page limit
to 20 pages.
PWS paragraph states Offerors must use SAMS to facilitate maintenance operations. Does the Government . . . . .
. ) . ) Offerors are required to accomplish this task as part of equipment issue,
119 |PWS Paragraph 5.7.2 have SAMS Boxes uploaded for unit issue or are Offerors required to accomplish this task as part of . . .
. . please see PWS paragraph 5.5.5 which requires STAMIS population and handoff.
equipment issue?
PWS Paragraph 5.7.2.1 refers to LNs hired directly by the Government. However, the contractor may
hire LNs to work against the contract provided they meet the requirements of the RFP. Refer to TE 1G-
Are LNs restricted from working on any tactical equipment (i.e. M1, M2, M3 FOV)? If the restrictions are 005 Key & specified Non-Key Positions for specific positions with US Citizenship and SECRET clearance
120|PWS Paragraph 5.7.2.1 and 5.7.3 ! working on any tactical equipment (i ) et y & spectli y rostt pecitic positions wi tizenship

limited, can the Government define the limitations?

requirements. Any proposed staffing solution must be in compliance with all applicable arms trade
control laws and regulations (i.e., International Traffic in Arms Regulation (ITAR)). See L.5.2.1.1(c)(5) for
various definitions related to Staffing/Labor Mix.
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RFP L.5.1-through L.5.2.1.1( c)(1)(2),
pg. 49 of 69

The RFP Staffing/Labor Mix (Attachment 0002 - Staffing/Labor Mix, the RFP contains very specific naming
conventions for the Offeror’s_Volume file submission instructions, and regarding the release of Amendment
0001, Attachment 0002 was reissued, is the offer allowed to add a version control number to the end of the
naming file convention?

For example, to assist the offers in maintaining version control for the amended docs or files, we would like
to add “v2” to the extension of the file name. Please advise if this is acceptable.

See the example below:

L.5.2.1.1(c)(1) Offeror's proposal shall adhere to the following:
L.5.2.1.1(c)(2) Naming Convention: Offeror's_Name_Vol_2_Att0002_v2.

Yes you may, file names are no longer a part of compliance.
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L.5.4.2.9 (a) (3)

Per section L.5.4.2.9 (a)(3) of the RFP, offerors are to escalate annual proposed 2015 'exempt' rates utilizing
percentages "which were derived from the weighted fiscal year Army Inflation Indices" for the years CY2016
CY2018 at roughly 2% each year. Since all of the work on this contract is to take place in Germany (for
bidding purposes), the Service Contract Act (SCA) does not apply. Therefore, technically all labor is 'exempt’
from the SCA. Question: Are all offerors required to escalate all proposed labor at the indicated rates in
order to avoid being deemed non-compliant?

If Offeror's do not propose escalation IAW L.5.4.2.9 (a)(3) , then the Offerors escalation will be
normalized (adjusted) by the Government consistent with the perctages provided in the RFP.

123

L.5.2.1.1(c)(5)(iv)
L.5.2.1.1(c)(5)(v)

The cited clauses define Expat ( L.5.2.1.1(c)(5)(iv)) and Foreign National (L.5.2.1.1(c)(5)(v)) personnel who
are eligible to work on the contract. German Labor law states: In general, employees resident in Germany
are subject to German income tax irrespective whether the income was earned inside or outside of
Germany. A person is deemed resident in Germany when they have resided in Germany for at least 183
days within a tax year. It could be possible for an offeror to rotate personnel in and out of a position every
183 days to avoid German tax laws and thereby lower cost. As this contract will award lowest cost, would
the government look favorably on a rotational schedule for workers?

The Government will not entertain hypothetical questions or provide an assessment of a potential
approach.
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RFP, TE 1-G-005 KEY & SPECIFIED
NON-KEY POSITIONS, Contracts
Manager / Accounting Manager —
APS-2 European Activity Set — Key
Position

The Contracts Manager/Accounting Manager position description as defined implies (“responsible for the
financial and contractual operations...”) that this person has authority to both commit the company by
signing contract modifications, for example, in addition to making purchases and invoicing the
Government. We believe that having such authority in a single role would be a Sarbanes Oxley violation.
However, if this person is only responsible for obtaining the appropriate Government approvals for
purchases as indicated in the Invoicing and purchasing guide, and not actually making the purchases, and if
this person is only responsible for reporting on financial and contractual issues and not authorized to
commit the company contractually, the potential for fraud, and thus, the violation is removed. Please
clarify that this approach is acceptable.

Appropriate checks and balances, as well as compliance with all applicable
Federal and Host Nation laws, is the responsibility of the Offeror. The

intent of TE-1-G-005 is to better ensure autonomy of the effort and increase
responsiveness/effectiveness of the program; therefore, it is not intended to
imply any violation of law or best business practice.
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ODCs - Government Provided

Can the government identify the specific ODC items covered within the ODC — Government Provided plug $
for the Base Year through the Option Year 4 period?

The definition of the surrogate ODCs is in PWS paragraph 1.12.1.
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PMO ODCs

Can the government identify the specific ODC items covered within the PMO Support ODC — Government

Provided plug $ for the Base Year through the Option Year 4 period?

See response for Q125.




Assuming TESA is approved, for proposal purposes, the ODC funding is for the TESA employee's travel,
household goods shipment, miscellaneous expenses (i.e. Passports), and Living Quarters Allowance
Can the government identify the specific ODC items covered within the TESA OCONUS Allowance — (LQA), if required and approved by the PCO (Offerors should refer to the Department of State
Government Provided plug $ for the Base Year through the Option Year 4 period? Standardized Regulations (DSSR) Section 031.12 for LQA eligibility which provides rationale for
providing an LQA for CONUS-hired employees). Please note that all ODCs are subject to the
requirements found in Attachment 0009 Purchasing and Invoicing Guide, as well as PCO approval.

127|TESA ODCs

Can the government identify the specific ODC items that would be required under ODC’s — Contractor

128|0DCs - Contractor Proposed
i Proposed for the Base Year through the Option Year 4 period?

See L.5.4.2.5.1 for the ODC’s — Contractor Proposed listing.

ODCs - Government Provided

129 |Attachment 0005, Grafenwoehr Tab Can the government identify the specific ODC items covered within the ODC — Government Provided plug $

See response for Q125.
for the Base Year through the Option Year 4 period? P Q

1(B)
TESA ODCs Can the government identify the specific ODC items covered within the TESA OCONUS Allowance —
130 . . X See response for Q127.
Attachment 0005, Grafenwoehr Tab |Government Provided plug $ for the Base Year through the Option Year 4 period?
ODCs - Contractor Proposed Can the government identify the specific ODC items that would be required under ODC’s — Contractor
131 P & y P 9 See response for Q128.

Attachment 0005, Grafenwoehr Tab |Proposed for the Base Year through the Option Year 4 period?




